

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 07-1051

EDMUND CHEIN, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

**MICHELE M. LEONHART, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEPUTY
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION; THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION; THE U.S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

*On Review from an Order of the Deputy Administrator of the U.S. Drug
Enforcement Administration*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jonathan W. Emord*
Andrea G. Ferrenz
Robert G. Morley
Jackie L. Kurtis
Emord & Associates, P.C.
11808 Wolf Run Lane
Clifton, VA 20124
P: 202-466-6937
F: 202-466-6938
jemord@emord.com

Philip W. Boesch, Jr.
Boesch Law Group
225 Santa Monica Blvd.
11th Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90401
P: 310-578-7888
F: 310-578-7898
PBoesch@pboesch.com

Charles M. Sevilla
Law Offices
1010 Second Ave.
Suite 1825
San Diego, CA 92101
P: 619-232-2222
F: 619-232-3711
chuck@charlessevilla.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	4
Statutes and Regulations.....	7
Facts.....	8
DEA’s case from 1994 to 2007	10
Summary of Argument.....	18
Standing.....	22
Standard of Review.....	23
Argument.....	24
I. <u>Morall</u> Is Controlling and Requires Reversal of the DEA Decision (Issue 1,2).....	24
II. DEA Violated the APA by Deviating from its Extant Procedure without Reasoned Explanation, Refusing to Process Dr. Chein’s Application and Prohibiting Him from Dispensing Non-narcotic Controlled Substances without Grant of an Export Application (Issue 1).....	28
III. Dr. Chein Is Not Liable for Illegal Importation (Issue 3).....	31
IV. Dr. Chein Is not Liable for any Alleged Wrong-Doing Committed by Other Doctors Under their Own DEA Certificates of Registration (Issue 4).....	38

V.	Dr. Chein Complied with the Record-Keeping Requirements of 21 U.S.C. §827(b)(2)(B) (Issue 5,6).....	40
VI.	The 21 U.S.C. §823 Factors Favor Dr. Chein’s Registration (Issue 4).....	44
VII.	The DEA Decision Violates Dr. Chein’s Fifth Amendment Right of Due Process (Issue 7).....	50
VIII.	Dr. Chein’s Dispensing of Schedule III and IV Non-narcotic Substances to Foreign Patients Did Not Constitute “Diversion” But, Instead, Has a Legitimate Medical Purpose (Issue 8).....	54
	Relief Sought.....	58
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A)(7).....	59
	Certificate of Service.....	60

Statutory and Regulatory Addendum attached

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

[* in left margin of the principal cases/authorities]

Cases

<u>Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</u> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	30
<u>Edmund Chein, M.D.; Revocation of Practitioner’s Registration, Denial of Application for Exporter’s Registration</u> , 72 Fed. Reg. 6580 (Feb. 12, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</u> , 396 F.2d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
* <u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> , 546 U.S. 243, 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	19,46,49,50,57,58
<u>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</u> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	23
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. FERC</u> , 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25
<u>Harline v. DEA</u> , 148 F.3d 1199 (10 th Cir. 1998)	52
<u>Jeffrey Martin Ford, D.D.S., Grant of Restricted Registration</u> , 68 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Mar. 6, 2003)	27
<u>Karen A. Kruger, M.D., Grant of Restricted Registration</u> , 69 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 12, 2004)	26
<u>LeMoyne-Owne Coll. v. NLRB</u> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<u>Leonard Merkow</u> , 60 Fed. Reg. 22075 (1995)	35,38
* <u>Morall v. DEA</u> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm, Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24, 29
<u>NLRB v. Columbia Enameling & Stamping Co.</u> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939)	23
<u>Pacific Molasses Co. v. Federal Trade Com.</u> , 356 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1966)	51
<u>Paul W. Saxton, Continuation of Registration</u> ,	

64 Fed. Reg. 25,073 (May 10, 1999)	25, 26
<u>Plenger v. Alza Corp.</u> , 11 Cal. App. 4 th 349 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	39, 40
<u>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States</u> , 106 U.S. App. D.C. 30 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	51
<u>Theodore Neujahr, D.V.M., Continuation of Registration</u> , 65 Fed. Reg. 5680 (Feb. 4, 2000)	27
<u>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</u> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<u>Tuite v. Henry</u> , 181 F.R.D. 175, (D.D.C. 1998)	32,33
<u>United States v. Koua Thao</u> , 712 F.2d 369 (8th Cir. 1983)	35
<u>United States v. Leal</u> , 831 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1987)	37
<u>United States v. Moler</u> , 460 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1972)	35
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	33
<u>United States v. Nusraty</u> , 867 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1989)	35
<u>United States v. Polask</u> , 162 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<u>United States v. Rosen</u> , 482 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1978)	55,56
<u>United States v. Samad</u> , 754 F.2d 1091 (4th Cir. 1984)	36
<u>United States v. Seni</u> , 662 F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1981)	35
<u>Waters v. United States Capitol Police Board</u> , 218 F.R.D. 323 (D.D.C. 2003)	33
<u>Wesley G. Harline, M.D., Continuation of Registration with Restrictions</u> , 65 Fed. Reg. 5665 (Feb. 4, 2000)	27
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706	5,6

21 U.S.C. § 822	2
21 U.S.C. § 823	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 827	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 877	2,3,5,6
21 U.S.C. § 952	35
21 U.S.C. § 953	15
21 U.S.C. § 957	2,14
21 U.S.C. § 958	14,45
21 U.S.C. § 960	35
21 C.F.R. 1300.01	34,37,41
21 C.F.R. 1304.04	41
21 C.F.R. 1306.4	56
